STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 942

The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) Regulations 2018

PART 2

Amendments of legislation concerning the environment CHAPTER 2

Amendments of secondary legislation

The Plant Protection Products (Sustainable Use) Regulations 2012

- **20.**—(1) The Plant Protection Products (Sustainable Use) Regulations 2012(1) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2(1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "Directive 1999/45/EC";
 - (b) in the definition of "the Directive", after "pesticides" insert ", as last amended by Regulation (EU) No 652/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council(2)";
 - (c) after the definition of "professional user" insert—
 - ""Regulation 1272/2008" means Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, as amended from time to time;";
 - (d) in the definition of "Regulation 1107/2009", for "and repealing Council Directives 79/117/ EEC and 91/414/EEC" substitute ", as last amended by Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/605".
 - (3) In regulation 10—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(c)—
 - (i) after "water policy" insert ", as last amended by Commission Directive 2014/101/ EU";
 - (ii) for the words from "and Council" to the end insert ", as amended by Council Directive 2013/17/EU(3), and Council Directive 92/43/EEC on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora, as last amended by Council Directive 2013/17/EU(4)";
 - (b) in paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for "Directive 1999/45/EC" substitute "Regulation 1272/2008";

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2012/1657, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 189, 27.6.2014, p 1, as last amended by Regulation (EU) 2017/2393 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ No L 350, 29.12.2017, p 15).

⁽³⁾ OJ No L 158, 10.6.2013, p 193.

⁽⁴⁾ OJ No L 206, 22.7.1992, p 7.

- (ii) for "as referred to in Article 16(3) of" substitute "listed in Annex 10 to";
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b), for "Directive 1999/45/EC" substitute "Regulation 1272/2008".
- (4) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 1(c), for "Directive 1999/45/EC" substitute "Regulation 1272/2008".